

Nos. 16-1436, 16A1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

**Applications for a Stay Pending Disposition
of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit and an Appeal to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE
APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY**

JONATHAN FREIMAN
TAHLIA TOWNSEND
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4584

WILLIAM J. MURPHY
JOHN J. CONNOLLY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 E. Pratt St.
Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
HOPE METCALF
RULE OF LAW CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
(203) 432-4932
harold.koh@yale.edu

Counsel of Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE FORMER NATIONAL
SECURITY OFFICIALS IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. No National Security or Foreign Policy Harm Will Result From the Denial of a Stay	4
A. The Country Ban	5
B. The Refugee Ban	8
C. No Sudden Urgency	10
II. A Stay Would Cause Serious Damage to National Security and Foreign Policy Interests	12
III. The Aberrant Procedure that Produced the Travel Ban Supports the Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion that the Ban Was Motivated by Discriminatory Intent, Not a National Security Threat	16
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017) (en banc)	17, 20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	4
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717, 741-42 (1992).....	18, 22
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	19
Exec. Order No. 11,030, 27 Fed. Reg. 5,847 (Jun. 19, 1962).....	20
Exec. Order No. 12,324, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,109 (Sept. 29, 1981)	13
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992).....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (Apr. 1, 2015).....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,726, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,559 (Apr. 19, 2016).....	13

Exec. Order: Protecting the Nation From
Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United
States, Jan. 27, 2017.....*passim*

Exec. Order Protecting The Nation From
Foreign Terrorist Entry Into The United
States, March 6, 2017*passim*

Proclamation No. 6,958, 61 Fed. Reg.
60,007 (Nov. 22, 1996). 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Adams Nager, et al., *The Demographics of
Innovation in the United States*, Information
Technology & Innovation Foundation
(Feb. 2016)..... 16

Alex Nowrasteh, *42 Percent of ‘Terrorism-
Related’ Convictions Aren’t for Terrorism*,
Cato Institute, Mar. 6, 2017.....6

Alex Nowrasteh, *Little National Security
Benefit to Trump’s Executive Order on
Immigration*, CATO at Liberty,
Jan. 25, 2017 5

Alex Nowrasteh, *Terrorism and Immigration:
A Risk Analysis*, Cato Institute (Sept. 13, 2016) 6,
9

Amy Pope, *The Screening Process for Refugee
Entry into the United States* (Nov. 20, 2015) 9

Andorra Bruno, *Syrian Refugee Admissions
and Resettlement in the United States: In
Brief*, Cong. Research Serv. (Sept. 16, 2016) 10

Annex of Statistical Information, Country
Reports on Terrorism 2015 (June 2016) 7

App. for Stay in *Trump v. International
Refugee Assistance Project*, No. 16-1436
(S. Ct.)..... 5

<i>Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States</i>	22
Edward Alden, <i>The Closing of the American Border</i> (2008).....	19
Evan Perez et al., <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2017)	20
Felicia Schwartz & Ben Kesling, <i>Countries Under U.S. Entry Ban Aren't Main Sources of Terror Attacks</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 29, 2017).....	6
George Washington University Program on Extremism, <i>ISIS in America: From Retweets to Raqqa</i> (Dec. 2015)	6
Gerald Neuman, <i>Neither Facially Legitimate Nor Bona Fide—Why the Very Text of the Travel Ban Shows It's Unconstitutional</i> , Just Security (June 9, 2017).....	17
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Presidential Transition Act: Provisions and Funding</i> (2016).....	19
Joby Warrick, <i>Jihadist Groups Hail Trump's Travel Ban as a Victory</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017).....	15
Jonathan Allen & Brendan O'Brien, <i>How Trump's Abrupt Immigration Ban Sowed Confusion at Airports, Agencies</i> , Reuters (Jan. 29, 2017).....	12
Kristina Cooke & Joseph Ax, <i>U.S. Officials Say American Muslims Do Report Extremist Threats</i> , Reuters (Jun. 16, 2016)	15
Letter from Jeffrey B. Sessions, Att'y Gen. and John Francis Kelly, Sec'y of Homeland Sec. to President Donald J. Trump, Mar. 6, 2017	7

Matthew Nussbaum et al., <i>White House Creates Confusion About Future of Trump's Travel Ban</i> , Politico (Feb. 21, 2017).....	21
Maya Rhodan, <i>President Trump Blasts Justice Department Over 'Watered Down' Travel Ban</i> , Time (June 5, 2017).....	23
Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, <i>How Trump's Rush to Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017).....	20
Michael V. Hayden, <i>Former CIA Chief: Trump's Travel Ban Hurts American Spies – and America</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 5, 2017).....	14
Molly Redden, <i>Trump Powers "Will Not be Questioned" on Immigration</i> , Senior Official Says, The Guardian (Feb. 12, 2007)	6
Nora Ellingsten, <i>It's Not Foreigners Who Are Plotting Here: What the Data Really Show</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 7, 2017)	6
Nora Ellingsen & Lisa Daniels, <i>What the Data Really Show about Terrorists Who "Came Here"</i> , Lawfare (Apr. 11, 2017).....	6
Oral arg. in <i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 8, 2017) (en banc)	12
Patrick Hatch et al., <i>Trump Travel Ban Causes Business Chaos</i> , Sydney Morning Herald (Jan. 30, 2017).....	12
Patrick O'Neill, <i>How Academics Are Helping Cybersecurity Students Overcome Trump's Immigration Order</i> , Cyberscoop (Jan. 30, 2017).....	16
Peter Bergen et al., <i>Terrorism in America After 9/11</i> , New America Foundation.....	6

<i>The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016) (written statements of David Donahue and Sarah R. Saldaña)</i>	8
Thomas R. Eldridge, et al., <i>9/11 and Terrorist Travel: A Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States 151-54 (2004)</i>	19
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Resettlement</i>	10
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Department of Commerce Releases October Travel and Tourism Expenditures (Dec. 15, 2016)</i>	16
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (Dec. 3, 2015)</i>	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>The Refugee Processing and Screening System</i>	10
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Refugee Admissions Program FAQs</i>	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, et al., <i>Report to the Congress, Proposed Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2016, at 57 (2016)</i>	14
Urban Justice Center, International Refugee Assistance Project, <i>IRAP Stands With Iraqi Allies of the United States Affected by Executive Order (Feb. 1, 2017)</i>	14
Yeganeh Torbati, et al., <i>U.S. Embassies Ordered to Identify Population Groups for Tougher Visa Screening, Reuters (Mar. 23, 2017)</i>	22
